

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

Cause No. 71A04-1504-CR-166

PURVI PATEL,)	
)	Appeal from the St. Joseph County
<i>Appellant</i>)	Court
v.)	
)	Cause No.: 71D08-1307-FA-00017
STATE OF INDIANA,)	
)	Hon. Elizabeth C. Hurley, Judge
<i>Appellee</i>)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF
NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN AND EXPERTS
IN PUBLIC HEALTH, HEALTH ADVOCACY, AND BIOETHICS**

Sara L. Ainsworth*
Lynn M. Paltrow*
National Advocates for Pregnant
Women
875 6th Ave, Suite 1807
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 255-9252
*admitted *pro hac vice*

Kathrine D. Jack
Attorney No. 26851-49
Law Office of Kathrine Jack
One Courthouse Plaza
Post Office Box 813,
Greenfield, IN 46140
Phone: (317) 477-2300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This prosecution defies legal norms in Indiana and throughout the U.S.	3
A. Indiana law does not permit jailing women for having abortions.	4
B. Indiana law does not permit consideration of pre-birth circumstances in a neglect of a dependent charge.	8
II. Punishing women for pregnancy outcomes, intentional or unintentional, endangers public health.	11
A. Criminalizing abortion has grave public health consequences.....	12
B. Prosecutions like this will not stop women from terminating their own pregnancies.	13
C. Every leading U.S. medical organization opposes punishing people for pregnancy outcomes.....	14
III. Prosecuting women for their pregnancy outcomes violates their constitutional rights.	17
A. Prosecuting women for pregnancy circumstances violates due process.	17
B. Punishing women for having or attempting to have an abortion is an unconstitutional burden on the abortion right.....	19
C. Punishing pregnancy outcomes, whether intentional termination or unintentional pregnancy loss, violates the Equal Protection Clause.	21
1. Singling out pregnant women for unique punishment is subject to heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
2. Holding women criminally accountable for pregnancy outcomes is gender discrimination in service of no legitimate state interest.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baird v. State</i> , 604 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> 510 U.S. 893 (1993)	6, 21
<i>Basileh v. Alghusain</i> , 912 N.E.2d 814 (Ind. 2009)	5
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	17
<i>Clinic for Women v. Brizzi</i> , 837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005)	5
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. MI High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006) ...	23
<i>Cochran v. Commonwealth</i> , 315 S.W.3d 325 (Ky 2010).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012)	9
<i>Davis v. Martinez</i> , 65 A.3d 810 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2013)	10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14
<i>Herron v. State</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1008 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	21
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)	15, 24
<i>In re C.F.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	7
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	19, 22
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	16
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 947 N.E.2d 509 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 905 A.2d 306 (Md. 2006)	18
<i>M.L.B. v S.L.J</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	23

<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 744 N.E.2d 390 (Ind. 2001)	6
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>McFall v. Shimp</i> , 10 Pa.D. & C.3d 90 (Pa. 1978)	24
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	19
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 22 N.E.3d 570 (Ind. 2014)	17
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	22
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	21
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	22
<i>Reinesto v SuperCt</i> , 894 P2d 733 (Ariz App 1995)	18
<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001).	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Shuai v. State</i> , 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012), <i>trans. denied</i> 967 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. 2012).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Sims v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 782 N.E.2d 345 (Ind. 2003)	17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 8 N.E.3d 668 (Ind. 2014)	17
<i>Stallman v. Youngquist</i> , 531 NE.2d 355, 360 (Ill. 1988).....	10
<i>State v Wade</i> , 232 S.W.3d 663 (Mo 2007)	18
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 840 N.E.2d 411 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Osmus</i> , 276 P.2d 469 (Wyo. 1954).....	9
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 270 Ind. 493, 386 N.E.2d 946 (Ind. 1979).....	3
<i>Thornburgh v. Amer. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)...	23

Statutes

Idaho Code 18-606(2)5

Ind. Code § 16-34-1-125

Ind. Code § 16-34-1-1 *et. seq.*20

Ind. Code § 16-34-25

Ind. Code § 35-42-1-617, 20

Ind. Rev. Stat., Ch. 5, art. 2., §§ 1923, p. 358 (1881).....5

Ind.Rev.Stat. ch. XXVI, § 3, p. 224 (1838)4

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.205

N.Y. Penal Law § 125.55.....5

South Carolina Code Ann. § 44-41-10.....5

Utah Code 76-5-201(4).....5

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Committee on Healthcare for Underserved Women, *Committee Op. No. 613: Increasing Access to Abortion 1* (2014).....14, 25

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, *Maternal Decision Making, Ethics, and the Law*, 106 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 1127 (2005).....15

American Nurses Association, *Position Statement on Opposition to Criminal A Prosecution of Women for Use of Drugs While Pregnant and Support for Treatment Services for Alcohol and Drug Dependent Women of Childbearing Age* (Apr. 5, 1991).....15

American Pregnancy Association, *Lifting During Pregnancy*, <http://americanpregnancy.org/is-it-safe/lifting-pregnancy/> (last visited Sep. 2, 2015).....19

American Psychological Association, *Resolution on Substance Abuse by Pregnant Women* (Aug. 1991).....15

American Public Health Association, *Policy Number 6803: Abortion* (Jan. 1, 1968) 14

Amnesty International, <i>On the Brink of Death: Violence Against Women and the Abortion Ban in El Salvador</i> (2014)	passim
Amnesty International, <i>The Total Abortion Ban in Nicaragua: Women’s Lives and Health Endangered, Medical Professionals Criminalized</i> (2009)	12
Andrea Rowan, <i>Prosecuting Women for Self-Inducing Abortion: Counterproductive and Lacking Compassion</i> , 18 Guttmacher Policy Review 70 (2015)	1, 13, 14
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System, Motor Vehicle Injuries</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/prams/pdf/snapshot-report/motorvehicleinjuries.pdf (last visited Sept. 16, 2015)	19
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Self-induction of Abortion Among Women in the United States</i> , 18 Reproductive Health Matters 136 (November 2010).....	14
Ellen Mitchell et al., <i>Brazilian adolescents’ knowledge and beliefs about abortion methods: a school-based internet inquiry</i> , 14 BMC Women’s Health 1-2 (2014) ...	13
Gabrielle Banks, <i>Fetus Case Provides Rare Common Ground</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, May 24, 2007, http://www.post-gazette.com/news/health/2007/05/24/Fetus-case-provides-rare-common-ground/stories/200705240316	8
Howard Minkoff & Lynn Paltrow, <i>Melissa Rowland and the Rights of Pregnant Women</i> , 104 Ob. & Gyn. 6 1234 (Dec. 2004).....	7
Jennifer Lee & Cara Buckley, <i>For Privacy’s Sake, Taking Risks to End a Pregnancy</i> , NY Times, Jan. 4, 2009.	14
Jessica Robinson, <i>Idaho Woman Arrested for Abortion is Uneasy Case for Both Sides</i> , NPR, April 9, 2012, http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=150312812	1, 20
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 299 (2013)	8, 10
Michelle Goodwin, <i>Fetal Protection Laws: Moral Panic and the New Constitutional Battlefield</i> , 102 Calif. L. Rev. 781 (2014).....	16
Michelle Oberman, <i>Mothers and Doctor’s Orders, Unmasking the Doctor’s Fiduciary Role in Maternal-Fetal Conflicts</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 451 (2000).....	16
Nina Lakhani, <i>El Salvador: Where Women May Be Jailed for Miscarrying</i> , BBC News, Oct. 17, 2013.....	12, 13

Preterm Birth: Causes, Consequences, and Prevention, p. 2 (Richard E. Behrman & Adrienne Stith Butler, eds. 2007)	9
Reece Rushing, Center for Am. Progress, <i>Reproductive Roulette: Declining Reproductive Health, Dangerous Chemicals, and a New Way Forward</i> (2009), available at http://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2009/07/pdf/reproductive_roulette.pdf	19
Report of AMA Board of Trustees, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</i> , 264 JAMA 2663 (1990)	15
Shawn Pogatchnik, <i>Ireland to Release Report on Savita Halappanavar, Woman Who Died After Denied Abortion</i> , Huffington Post, Aug. 13, 2013, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/06/13/savita-halappanavar-report-ireland-abortion_n_3434769.html	13
Steve Lopez, <i>Couple's Attempt to Do Right Thing Brings More Grief</i> , Los Angeles Times, March 11, 2009, http://articles.latimes.com/2009/mar/11/local/me-lopez11.8	
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	26
